� RE 91072/2023-01-20, Bosch Rexroth AG
Axial piston fixed motor
A2FMT series 70
RE 91072/2023-01-20
Replaces: 07.2017
Contents
Type code� 2
Hydraulic fluids� 4

Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91072/2023-01-20
2 A2FMT series 70 | Axial piston fixed motor
Type code
Type code
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15
A2F M T / 70 W V C4 02 0 ‒
Axial piston unit
01 Bent-axis design, fixed displacement A2F
Operating mode
02 Motor, standard version M
Application
03 Concrete mixer trucks T
Size (NG)
04 For the geometric displacement, see technical data on page 7 045 056 063 080 090 107
Series
05 Series 7, index 0 70
Version of port and fastening threads
06 Metric ports based on DIN 3852 with profile sealing ring, metric fastening thread according to DIN 13 N
Metric ports based on ISO 11926 with O-ring seal, metric fastening threads according to DIN 13 C
Direction of rotation
07 Viewed on drive shaft, bidirectional W
Sealing material
08 FKM (fluorocarbon rubber) V
Mounting flange 045 056 063 080 090 107
09 SAE J744 127-4 ● ● ● ● ● ● C4
Drive shaft 045 056 063 080 090 107
10 Splined shaft ANSI B92.1a 1 1/4 in 14T 12/24 DP ● ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ S7
1 3/8 in 21T 16/32 DP ‒ ● ● ● ● ● V8
Working port 045 056 063 080 090 107
11 SAE working ports A and B at the side, opposite ● ● ● ● ● ● 02
Valves 045 056 063 080 090 107
12 Integrated flushing and
boost-pressure valve
Flushing flow at:
Δp = pND ‒ pG = 25 bar
and ν = 10 mm2/s
Flushing flow
[l/min (gpm)] /
Orifice ø
[mm (inch)]
2.6 (0.69) / 1.0 (0.04) ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ C
4.0 (1.06) / 1.3 (0.051) ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ D
6.0 (1.58) / 1.5 (0.06) ● ● ● ○ ○ ○ E
7.4 (1.95) / 1.7 (0.067) ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ F
8.5 (2.25) / 1.8 (0.071) ○ ○ ○ ● ● ● G
10.0 (2.64) / 2.0 (0.078) ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ H
11.4 (3.01) / 2.3 (0.09) ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ● I
12.5 (3.30) / 3 (0.12) ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ J
Speed sensor 045 056 063 080 090 107
13 Without speed sensor ● ● ● ● ● ● 0
Prepared for sensor DSA/20 or DST ● ● ● ● ● ● W
DSA/20 speed sensor mounted1) ● ● ● ● ● ● C
DST speed sensor mounted1) ● ● ● ● ● ● E
● = Available ○ = On request ‒ = Not available
1)	 Type codes of the sensors must be specified separately in accordance
with data sheet 95131 (DST) or data sheet 95126 (DSA/20).
� RE 91072/2023-01-20, Bosch Rexroth AG
3� Axial piston fixed motor | A2FMT series 70
� Type code
Special version
14 Standard version 0
Standard/special version
15 Standard version 0
Standard version with installation variant, e.g., T ports against standard open or closed Y
Special version S
Notice
	▶ Note the project planning notes on page 18
	▶ Please note that not all type code combinations
are available although the individual functions are
marked as being available.
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15
A2F M T / 70 W V C4 02 0 ‒
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91072/2023-01-20
4 A2FMT series 70 | Axial piston fixed motor
Hydraulic fluids
Hydraulic fluids
The fixed motor A2FMT is designed for operation with
HLP mineral oil according to DIN 51524.
Application instructions and requirements for
hydraulic fluid selection, behavior during operation
as well as disposal and environmental protection should
be taken from the following data sheets before the start
of project planning:
	▶ 90220: Hydraulic fluids based on mineral oils and
related hydrocarbons
	▶ 90221: Environmentally acceptable hydraulic fluids
Notice
For operation with HF hydraulic fluids, please contact us.
Selection of hydraulic fluid
Bosch Rexroth evaluates hydraulic fluids on the basis of the
Fluid Rating according to the technical data sheet 90235.
Hydraulic fluids with positive evaluation in the Fluid Rating
are listed in the following data sheet:
	▶ 90245: Bosch Rexroth Fluid Rating List for Rexroth
hydraulic components (pumps and motors)
The hydraulic fluid shall be selected so that the operating
viscosity in the operating temperature range is within the
optimum range (νopt see selection diagram).
Viscosity and temperature of hydraulic fluids
Viscosity Shaft seal Temperature3) Remarks
Cold start νmax ≤ 1600 mm2/s NBR2) ϑSt ≥ -40 °C (-40 °F) t ≤ 3 min, without load (p ≤ 50 bar (725 psi)), n ≤ 1000 rpm
Permissible temperature difference between axial piston unit
and hydraulic fluid in the system maximum 25 K
FKM ϑSt ≥ -25 °C (-13 °F)
Warm-up phase ν = 1600 … 400 mm2/s t ≤ 15 min, p ≤ 0.7 × pnom and n ≤ 0.5 × nnom
Continuous
operation
ν = 400 ... 10 mm2/s1) NBR2) ϑ ≤ +78 °C (+172 °F) Measured at port T
FKM ϑ ≤ +103 °C (+217 °F)
νopt = 36 ... 16 mm2/s Optimal operating viscosity and efficiency range
Short-term
operation
νmin = 10 … 7 mm2/s NBR2) ϑ ≤ +78 °C (+172 °F) t ≤ 3 min, p ≤ 0.3 × pnom, measured at port T
FKM ϑ ≤ +103 °C (+217 °F)
Notice: The maximum circuit temperature of +115 °C (+239 °F) must not be exceeded at the working ports A and B
complying with the permissible viscosity.
	▼ Selection diagram
7
10
40
60
20
100
200
400
600
1000
1600
VG 22

detects the direction of rotation of the motor and the
temperature at the installation location.
The type code, technical data, dimensions and details of the
connector, as well as safety instructions about the sensor,
can be found in the relevant data sheet DST (95131) or
DSA (95126).
The sensor is mounted on the port provided for this
purpose with a mounting bolt. On deliveries without
sensor, the port is plugged with a pressure-resistant cover.
We recommend ordering the A2F fixed motor complete
with mounted sensor.
The following versions are available:
	▶ with mounted speed sensor DSA/20: Code C
	▶ with mounted speed sensor DST: Code E
	▶ for speed sensor DST or DSA/20
(delivery without sensor): Code W
Size 45 56, 63, 80 90, 107
Number of teeth 38 47 53
Dimensions A 108 (4.25) 120.6 (4.75) 132.2 (5.21)
B 44.5 (1.75) 54.6 (2.15) 58.8 (2.32)
C 2 (0.078) 2 (0.078) 2 (0.078)
Dimensions
	▼ A2FMT with mounted speed sensor DST (code E)
B
C A
� RE 91072/2023-01-20, Bosch Rexroth AG
17� Axial piston fixed motor | A2FMT series 70
� Installation instructions
Installation instructions
General
The axial piston unit must be filled with hydraulic fluid
and air bled during commissioning and operation.
This must also be observed following a longer standstill as
the axial piston unit may empty via the hydraulic line.
The leakage in the housing area must be directed to the
reservoir via the highest drain port (T1, T2).
If a shared drain line is used for several units, make sure
that the respective case pressure in each unit is not
exceeded. The shared drain line must be dimensioned to
ensure that the maximum permissible case pressure of all
connected units is not exceeded in any operating
conditions, particularly at cold start. If this is not possible,
separate drain lines must be laid, if necessary.
To prevent the transmission of structure-borne noise,
use elastic elements to decouple all connecting lines
from all vibration-capable components (e.g., reservoir,
frame parts).
Under all operating conditions, the drain line must flow
into the reservoir below the minimum fluid level.
Key
F Filling/air bleeding
T1, T2 Drain port
ht min Minimum required immersion depth
(200 mm (7.87 inch))
hmin Minimum required distance to reservoir bottom
(100 mm (3.94 inch))
Notice
Port F is part of the external piping and must be
provided on the customer side to simplify the filling and
air bleeding.
Installation position
See the following examples 1 to 4.
Further installation positions are available upon request.
Recommended installation position: 1 and 2
Below-reservoir installation (standard)
Below-reservoir installation means that the axial piston unit
is installed outside of the reservoir below the minimum
fluid level.
Installation position Air bleed Filling
1 F
ht min
hmin